• Foreign currency impact is calculated by retranslating current period international revenues, using foreign currency
exchange rates from the prior year’s comparable period.

The non-GAAP financial measures provided herein may not provide information that is directly comparable to that
provided by other companies in the Company’s industry, as other companies may calculate such financial results differently.
The Company’s non-GAAP financial measures are not measurements of financial performance under GAAP and should not be
considered as alternatives to amounts presented in accordance with GAAP. The Company does not consider these non-GAAP
financial measures to be a substitute for, or superior to, the information provided by GAAP financial results. A reconciliation of
the non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures is provided on the following
pages.

- 5 -

ROBERT HALF INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED GROSS MARGIN (UNAUDITED):
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended June 30, Relationships Six Months Ended June 30, Relationships

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Gross Margin
Contract talent solutions   . . . . $ 398,636 $ 464,853 $ 398,636 $ 464,853  39.9%  39.9%  39.9%  39.9% $ 822,261 $ 926,714 $ 822,261 $ 926,714  39.8%  39.9%  39.8%  39.9%
Permanent placement talent

solutions   .....  148,975  199,664  148,975  199,664  99.8%  99.8%  99.8%  99.8%  305,370  386,113  305,370  386,113  99.8%  99.8%  99.8%  99.8%
Total talent solutions   . . . . .  547,611  664,517  547,611  664,517  47.7%  48.7%  47.7%  48.7%  1,127,631  1,312,827  1,127,631  1,312,827  47.6%  48.5%  47.6%  48.5%

Protiviti   .....  112,558  151,030  117,882  139,617  22.9%  30.4%  24.0%  28.1%  222,270  274,566  232,366  259,307  22.6%  28.3%  23.6%  26.8%
Total   ..... $ 660,169 $ 815,547 $ 665,493 $ 804,134  40.3%  43.8%  40.6%  43.2% $ 1,349,901 $ 1,587,393 $ 1,359,997 $ 1,572,134  40.2%  43.2%  40.5%  42.7%

The following tables provide reconciliations of the non-GAAP adjusted gross margin to reported gross margin for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

Contract talent
solutions

Permanent
placement talent

solutions
Total talent

solutions Protiviti Total Contract talent
solutions

Permanent
placement talent

solutions
Total talent

solutions Protiviti Total

$
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue

Gross Margin
As Reported   ..... $ 398,636  39.9% $ 148,975  99.8% $ 547,611  47.7% $ 112,558  22.9% $ 660,169  40.3% $ 464,853  39.9% $ 199,664  99.8% $ 664,517  48.7% $ 151,030  30.4% $ 815,547  43.8%

Adjustments (1)   ....  —  —  —  —  —  —  5,324  1.1%  5,324  0.3%  —  —  —  —  —  —  (11,413)  (2.3%)  (11,413)  (0.6%)

As Adjusted   ..... $ 398,636  39.9% $ 148,975  99.8% $ 547,611  47.7% $ 117,882  24.0% $ 665,493  40.6% $ 464,853  39.9% $ 199,664  99.8% $ 664,517  48.7% $ 139,617  28.1% $ 804,134  43.2%

The following tables provide reconciliations of the non-GAAP adjusted gross margin to reported gross margin for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

Contract talent
solutions

Permanent
placement talent

solutions
Total talent

solutions Protiviti Total Contract talent
solutions

Permanent
placement talent

solutions
Total talent

solutions Protiviti Total

$
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of